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Preliminary Insights
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April 8, 2025



RMWD.ORG

Recommendation

Discuss and take action as appropriate.
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All Funds Summary:  Reserve Balances

Funds set aside for the 21” 
Relocation Main Project

Year 2 of the Water 
Study’s 5-year plan

Headworks Project    
(in progress) spending 

down reserves Continuing to increase 
reserve to facilitate grant’s 

reimbursable spending
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All Funds Summary:  Uses of Funds

• Operations are heavily driven by the cost and quantity of water purchased 
from the San Diego County Water Authority.

• Capital spending may fluctuate significantly each year based on the needs of 
the facilities, the timing of construction, and the grant reimbursement 
schedules.

Operations $25,173,768 $30,127,510 $28,546,600 $32,901,360 $2,773,850

Debt Service $376,817 $378,730 $378,730 $379,100 $370

Capital Projects $13,358,402 $15,022,712 $12,878,730 $14,717,450 ($305,262)

Total $38,908,987 $45,528,952 $41,804,060 $47,997,910 $2,468,958

Uses of Funds
FYE 2025
Budget

FYE 2025
Estimate

FYE 2026
Budget

Budget
Change

FYE 2024
Actual

Disclaimer:  Working draft presented for discussion 
purposes only.  Final draft will be different.



RMWD.ORG
5

All Funds Summary:  FYE 2026 Uses of Funds - Operations 

Water, $12M

Personnel, $11M

Energy, $3M

Maintenance, $2M

Professional Services, $1M Other, $3M

• Many operating expenses are non-
discretionary

• Other expenses include hauling, 
permits, insurance, chemicals, IT 

Personnel Budget
• 53.50 FTE’s 
• Includes required $1.7M payment 

to CalPERS to pay down unfunded 
liability 

Disclaimer:  Working draft presented for discussion 
purposes only.  Final draft will be different.
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All Funds Summary:  Uses of Funds – Operations Change

$1,457k

$662k
$374k

$239k
$85k

-$44k

$2,774k

-$500k

$0k

$500k

$1,000k

$1,500k

$2,000k

$2,500k

$3,000k

Water Personnel Energy Maintenance Insurance Other Total

Disclaimer:  Working draft presented for discussion 
purposes only.  Final draft will be different.

Over half the increase in 
the Operating Budget is 

the additional cost of 
water from SDCWA.



Water Funds
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Water:  Operations (01):  Change

$1,457k

$323k
$207k

-$90k

$1,897k

-$500k

$0k

$500k

$1,000k

$1,500k

$2,000k

Water Personnel Energy Other Total

Disclaimer:  Working draft presented for discussion 
purposes only.  Final draft will be different.

Purchased Water (assumes ~4,010 acre-feet 
of water activity  + SDCWA rate increase)
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Water:  Capital

• District continues to execute the Water System Infrastructure Facilities Plan (2023)

• Facilities Plan anticipated $6M spend, rate study funded $5.2M, budget funds $5.0M 
and another $2.5M grant funded

Capital Improvement Projects (43) $370,365 $655,000 $450,000

Acres - Water System (Grant Funded) $2,550,000

Other $250,000

Capital Replacement Projects (11) $7,383,939 $7,230,861 $7,571,800

Bargar Clearwell (2MG) Rehab $1,800,000

Ramco Loop Pipeline Replacement (Off Hwy 78) $1,000,000

Pressure Reduction Valve & Pump Station Rehabs (9) $1,145,000

Other $820,000

Total Uses of Funds $7,754,305 $7,885,861 $8,021,800 $7,565,000

Use of Funds
FYE 2025
Budget

FYE 2025
Estimate

FYE 2026
Budget

FYE 2024
Actual

Disclaimer:  Working draft presented for discussion 
purposes only.  Final draft will be different.
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Water Reserves:  Original Model (2024 study)



San Vicente Sanitation Funds
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San Vicente:  Operating (04)

Routine maintenance and repairs 
are on the operating budgets, 

whereas projects over $10,000 that 
add significant value or life to the 
assets are on the capital budgets.

Personnel $974,720 $1,173,000 $1,058,800 $1,290,300 $117,300

Operations and Maintenance $1,406,894 $1,620,950 $1,244,200 $1,668,050 $47,100

Total Uses of Funds $2,381,614 $2,793,950 $2,303,000 $2,958,350 $164,400

Budget
ChangeUses of Funds

FYE 2024
Actual

FYE 2025
Budget

FYE 2025
Estimate

FYE 2026
Budget

Disclaimer:  Working draft presented for discussion 
purposes only.  Final draft will be different.
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San Vicente:  Capital 

Disclaimer:  Working draft presented for discussion 
purposes only.  Final draft will be different.

Capital Improvement Projects (14) $78,882 $490,617 $100,000 $392,500

Capital Replacement Projects (22) $460,310 $1,560,690 $1,481,890

Pump and MCC Panel Replacement $250,000

Headworks Facility Rehab Completion $200,000

Pond Transfer and Piping Rehab $200,000

Stationary Generator Set $180,000

Collection System Infrastructure Rehab $150,000

Other $125,000

Total Uses of Funds $539,192 $2,051,307 $1,581,890 $1,497,500

Use of Funds
FYE 2025
Budget

FYE 2025
Estimate

FYE 2026
Budget

FYE 2024
Actual



Santa Maria Sanitation Funds
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Santa Maria:  Operating (05)

Personnel $1,318,310 $1,407,000 $1,523,500 $1,610,500 $203,500

Operations and Maintenance $1,181,708 $1,325,950 $1,087,700 $1,361,000 $35,050

Total Uses of Funds $2,500,018 $2,732,950 $2,611,200 $2,971,500 $238,550

Uses of Funds
FYE 2024

Actual
FYE 2025
Budget

FYE 2025
Estimate

FYE 2026
Budget

Budget
Change

Disclaimer:  Working draft presented for discussion 
purposes only.  Final draft will be different.
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Santa Maria:  Capital 

Disclaimer:  Working draft presented for discussion 
purposes only.  Final draft will be different.

Capital Improvement Projects (15) $63,901 $293,599 $230,000

Acres - Septic to Sewer $1,200,000

Administrative Building & Other $656,000

Capital Replacement Projects (25) $4,087,426 $1,794,274 $1,779,400

Collection System Infrastructure Rehab $400,000

Pond 1 Cleaning & Drainage Project $150,000

Pond 1 Tertiary Conversion Project $75,000

Other $195,000

Total Uses of Funds $4,151,327 $2,087,873 $2,009,400 $2,676,000

FYE 2024
ActualUse of Funds

FYE 2025
Budget

FYE 2025
Estimate

FYE 2026
Budget
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Santa Maria:  Reserves 

Disclaimer:  Working draft presented for discussion 
purposes only.  Final draft will be different.

• District continues to set funding aside for an anticipated significant 
project.  More insights will be known after the Wastewater Master Plan 
is completed.

Designated:  Relocation of 21" Main Proj. $0 $2,100,000 $2,100,000 $2,500,000

Unrestricted Funds $2,606,600 $1,017,900 $716,700 $686,700

Total Fund 25 Reserves $2,606,600 $3,117,900 $2,816,700 $3,186,700

Capital Improvement (25) Reserve Balance
FYE 2024

Actual
FYE 2025
Budget

FYE 2025
Estimate

FYE 2026
Budget



Park Funds
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Park:  Operations (03)

• $137K  Utilities (electricity)
• $87K    Maintenance

Management of the Parks and 
Recreation Department was 

transferred back in-house in FYE 2024.

Personnel $186,850 $219,000 $195,600 $223,400 $4,400

Operations and Maintenance $411,916 $381,600 $561,200 $610,500 $228,900

Total Uses of Funds $598,766 $600,600 $756,800 $833,900 $233,300

Uses of Funds
FYE 2025
Budget

FYE 2025
Estimate

FYE 2026
Budget

Budget
Change

FYE 2024
Actual

Disclaimer:  Working draft presented for discussion 
purposes only.  Final draft will be different.
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Park:  Capital Replacement (13)

Disclaimer:  Working draft presented for discussion 
purposes only.  Final draft will be different.

District Funded Projects $350,819 $390,000 $378,000

Girls Softball Remodel $75,000

Senior Center Door Replacement $60,000

Security Gates and Automation $50,000

Dog Park $45,000

Shetland 2 Conversion $22,500

Mapping and Signage $10,000

Grant Reimbursed Projects $693,180 $1,689,770 $175,640

Community Resilience Center Grant $1,867,450

Neighborhood Reinvestment Grant $283,000

Total Uses of Funds $1,043,999 $2,079,770 $553,640 $2,412,950

Use of Funds
FYE 2025
Budget

FYE 2025
Estimate

FYE 2026
Budget

FYE 2024
Actual



Personnel
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Personnel:

Disclaimer:  Working draft presented for discussion 
purposes only.  Final draft will be different.

Personnel  (53.50 FTEs) $8,976,130 $10,257,000 $9,939,500 $10,919,400 $662,400

FYE 2025
Budget

FYE 2025
Estimate

FYE 2026
Budget

Budget
Change

FYE 2024
Actual

1. Personnel costs are allocated to each operating fund or capital project based on 
where each employee’s time is spent

2. Budgeted, but unused, labor appropriations are used to pay down pension debt 
(saving the District 6.8% in interest)

3. Consider:  provide additional authority to use excess property tax revenue towards 
paying down the pension debt

4. Consider:  succession planning and other adjustments
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Schedule

April 11, 2025 (BOD)      Budget – Preliminary Insights 

TBD  (F&A)      FYE 2026 Budget Draft Proposal 

May 13, 2025 (BOD)      FYE 2026 Budget Recommendation

TBD      Wastewater Master Plan

TBD      Wastewater Facility Plans

TBD      Sewer Rate Studies
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